
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, June 12, 2018 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Barry Burch Jr.

Approves the Mayoral appointments of Claire 

Martin-Finley, Tony Smith, Henry Concha, and Michael 

Cortes to the Denver Commission on Aging for terms 

effective immediately and expiring 8-31-20.

18-0636 *

Resolution

City Attorney

Nate Cole & Jeannie Springer

Adds $820,000 and two years to the contract with 

Linebarger Googan Blair & Sampson LLP for a total of 

$2,092,000 through 5-31-20 for legal services related to 

City-issued parking and photo enforcement citations.

18-0624 *

Resolution

Denver International Airport

Angela Casias

Amends a contract with Sasaki Associates, Inc., by adding 

$2,000,000 for a new total of $5,000,000 and adding 2 

years for a new end date of 5-2-2021 for planning 

advisory and design services during the initial real estate 

implementation period and to ensure consistency and 

coherence between the Strategic Development Plan and 

individual development projects for Denver International 

Airport Real Estate Services (PLANE-201524391-01).

18-0612

Resolution

Approves a contract with Vantage Airport Group for 

$10,000,000 and for 5 years to establish a strategic 

partnership focused on developing, testing, and deploying 

innovative operational solutions to improve the customer 

experience at Denver International Airport (201842348).

18-0631

Resolution

Amends the use and lease agreement with Spirit Airlines, 

Inc. to reflect changes to the airline’s space in the airport 

from Concourse A to Concourse C to more fully utilize 

18-0632 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5257
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5245
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5233
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5252
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5253


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 12, 2018
Page 2 

airport assets and accommodate airline demand for gates.  

No change to duration or amount (201207619).

Approves a use and lease agreement for Edelweiss Air AG 

for nonstop seasonal air service between Denver 

International Airport (DEN) and Zurich, Switzerland (ZRH) 

starting 6-1-18 (201840153).

18-0633 *

Resolution

Department of Public Health and Environment

Jean Finn & Bill Benerman

Accepts $4,043,051 in HIV Emergency Relief Project grant 

funds for a new total of $7,616,463 to support health care 

and support services to people living with HIV 

(ENVHL-201840349-01).

18-0626 *

Resolution

Accepts $565,167 in grant dollars for a new total of 

$658,767 from the Colorado Department of Public Health 

and the Environment for the Public Health Emergency 

Preparedness Program that improves medical and public 

health care preparedness, response, and recovery 

capabilities in Denver County and to develop, sustain, and 

improve upon public health surveillance and 

epidemiological investigation systems and processes in 

Colorado (201735343-02).

18-0634 *

Resolution

Fire

AJ Cannady

Approves a $2.7 million master purchase order with 

Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. for self-contained 

breathing apparatus equipment for the Denver Fire 

Department (SC-00002739).

18-0618 *

Resolution

Office of Economic Development

Susan Liehe

Approves a loan agreement with Atlantis Community 

Foundation for $800,000 and for forty years to build 60 

affordable apartments at 201 South Cherokee Street for 

households at 60% AMI and below, including 15 homes for 

residents with disabilities, in Council District 7 

(OEDEV-201839985-00).

18-0556

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5254
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5247
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5255
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5239
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5177


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 12, 2018
Page 3 

Office of Human Resources

Chris O’Brien

Approves a one-year $84,125,000 contract with Kaiser 

Permanente Insurance for City employee medical insurance 

in 2018 (201736840).

18-0622 *

Resolution

Office of The Municipal Public Defender

Alice Norman

Amends Section 14-137 of the Denver Revised Municipal 

Code to conform with state law on the processing fee of 

twenty-five dollars if court-appointed counsel enters an 

appearance.

18-0635 *

Bill

Parks and Recreation

Mark Bernstein & Laura Morales

Approves a contract with the RiNo Arts District for five 

months for funding, design, construction, programing, and 

maintenance of a temporary neighborhood pocket park 

located at 2565 Blake Street in Council District 9 

(201841668).

18-0616 *

Resolution

Public Works

Sarah Stanek

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right-of-way as public 

alley located in the alley bounded by South Pearl Street, 

East Iowa Avenue, South Pennsylvania Street, and East 

Florida Avenue in Council District 7.

18-0620 *

Resolution

Approves a request to connect the property located outside 

the City at 1700 South Quebec Street to wastewater 

facilities within the City boundary.

18-0623 *

Bill

Approves a contract with Ames Construction, Inc. for 

$12,849,200 and for 20 months for the complete 

reconstruction of Federal Boulevard from West 7th Avenue 

to West Holden Place including removal of all existing 

pavement and replacement with new concrete pavement, 

new raised landscaped medians, and the addition of a new 

third northbound lane in Council District 3 (201840154).

18-0627 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5243
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5256
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5237
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5241
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5244
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5248


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, June 12, 2018
Page 4 

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the City of 

Aurora for seven years to provide temporary capacity in 

sanitary sewer lines owned and operated by Denver for 

use by Aurora. (201842244).

18-0628 *

Bill

Technology Services

Jullie Sutton

Approves a $525,000 expenditure contract with Swimlane, 

LLC through 3-1-23 for automatic detection, classification, 

and routing of cyberattacks to speed up resolution by 

facilitating tactical responses (TECHS-201839868-00).

18-0637 *

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

Collective Bargaining Update – Rob Nespor & Leon Mason

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5249
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=5258

